

To be Argued by:  
DONNA ALDEA  
(Time Requested: 25 Minutes)

---

**New York Supreme Court**  
**Appellate Division – Second Department**

---

**Docket No.:**  
**2017-02494**

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Respondent,*

– against –

MAYER HERSKOVIC,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

BARKET MARION EPSTEIN & KEARON, LLP  
*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant*  
666 Old Country Road, 7th Floor  
Garden City, New York 11530  
(516) 745-1500

RECEIVED  
17 JUL 14 PM 4: 34  
APPELLATE DIVISION  
SECOND DEPARTMENT

---

Kings County Clerk's Indictment No. 2883/14

---

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
APPELLATE DIVISION: SECOND DEPARTMENT  
-----X  
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

- against -

MAYER HERSKOVIC,

Defendant-Appellant.

-----X

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....  | 1           |
| <u>FACTUAL AND LEGAL BACKGROUND</u>   |             |
| MAYER’S BACKGROUND.....   | 2           |
| THE INDICTMENT.....   | 2           |
| THE TRIAL.....  | 3           |
| The Events of December 1, 2013 .....  | 3           |
| Patterson’s Injuries .....  | 8           |
| The DNA Testing of Patterson’s Sneaker .....  | 8           |
| High Sensitivity Testing.....   | 9           |
| The Forensic Statistical Tool.....  | 12          |
| Application of the HST/FST Analysis in this Case .....  | 13          |
| Conceded Limitations on DNA Results.....  | 17          |
| Summation and Charge .....  | 18          |
| Verdict and Sentence .....  | 19          |
| <u>ARGUMENT</u>   |             |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 20          |
| <u>POINT ONE</u>  |             |
| THE PEOPLE’S EVIDENCE WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT<br>AND THE CONVICTION WAS AGAINST THE WEIGHT OF<br>THE CREDIBLE EVIDENCE ..... | 21          |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| A. The People Failed to Prove Both the Causation and Intent Elements of Gang Assault in the Second Degree .....   | 22 |
| B. The People’s DNA Evidence was Utterly Incompetent to Prove Mayer’s Participation in the Charged Crimes or Even His Presence at the Scene .....                                 | 27 |
| 1. The People’s Own Experts Acknowledged that Even a Conclusive Match to Mayer’s DNA on the Victim’s Sneaker Would be Incompetent to Place Mayer at the Scene of the Assault..... | 28 |
| 2. The People’s Scientific Evidence Was Incompetent to Establish that Mayer’s DNA was on the Sneaker.....   | 32 |

**POINT TWO**

|   |    |
|---|----|
| THE COURT FAILED TO EVALUATE THE EVIDENCE UNDER THE STANDARD REQUIRED FOR SOLELY CIRCUMSTANTIAL CASES ..... | 41 |
|---|----|

**POINT THREE**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| THE PROSECUTOR MISREPRESENTED THE SCIENTIFIC EVIDENCE REGARDING THE ONLY PIECE OF EVIDENCE IN THE PEOPLE’S CASE..... | 44 |
|--|----|

**POINT FOUR**

|  |    |
|--|----|
| THE PEOPLE’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE CRITICAL DNA DISCOVERY MATERIAL UNTIL THE EVE OF TRIAL, AND THE TRIAL COURT’S FAILURE TO GRANT DEFENSE COUNSEL AN ADEQUATE ADJOURNMENT TO REVIEW THE COMPLEX SCIENTIFIC MATERIAL WITH HIS DNA EXPERTS, DEPRIVED DEFENDANT OF HIS CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND A FAIR TRIAL ..... | 47 |
|--|----|

POINT FIVE

|  |    |
|--|----|
| IN THE EVENT THIS COURT AFFIRMS ANY OF THE<br>CONVICTIONS IN THIS CASE, IT SHOULD EXERCISE ITS<br>DISCRETION, IN THE INTEREST OF JUSTICE, TO REDUCE<br>MAYER’S SENTENCE TO THE STATUTORY MINIMUM ..... | 55 |
| CONCLUSION .....   | 59 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases:</b>  |                |
| <i>Frye v. U.S.</i> ,<br>54 App. DC 46 (1923) .....                | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> ,<br>443 U.S. 307 (1979).....           | 21, 43         |
| <i>Parker v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> ,<br>7 N.Y.3d 434 (2006).....     | 44             |
| <i>People v. Andersen</i> ,<br>118 A.D.2d 716 (2d Dept. 1986)..... | 21             |
| <i>People v. Baldi</i> ,<br>54 N.Y.2d 137 (1981).....              | 50             |
| <i>People v. Barboni</i> ,<br>21 N.Y.3d 393 (2013).....            | 26             |
| <i>People v. Benevento</i> ,<br>91 N.Y.2d 708 (1998).....          | 50             |
| <i>People v. Bilal</i> ,<br>27 N.Y.3d 961 (2016).....              | 51, 52         |
| <i>People v. Bleakley</i> ,<br>69 N.Y.2d 490 (1987).....           | 21             |
| <i>People v. Burnett</i> ,<br>41 A.D.3d 1201 (4th Dept. 2007)..... | 41, 43, 53     |
| <i>People v. Caban</i> ,<br>5 N.Y.3d 143 (2005).....               | 50             |
| <i>People v. Collins</i> ,<br>150 A.D.2d 476 (2d Dept. 1989).....  | 30             |

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>People v. Collins &amp; Peaks</i> ,<br>49 Misc.3d 595 (Kings Co. 2015) ..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>People v. Contes</i> ,<br>60 N.Y.2d 620 (1983).....                          | 21, 43        |
| <i>People v. Danielson</i> ,<br>9 N.Y.3d 342 (2007).....                        | 21            |
| <i>People v. Darrow</i> ,<br>260 A.D.3d 928 (3d Dept. 1999).....                | 25            |
| <i>People v. Edwards</i> ,<br>23 A.D.3d 1140 (4th Dept. 2005).....              | 41            |
| <i>People v. Felix</i> ,<br>58 N.Y.2d 156 (1983).....                           | 55            |
| <i>People v. Getch</i> ,<br>50 N.Y.2d 456 (1980).....                           | 26            |
| <i>People v. Haines</i> ,<br>139 A.D.2d 591 (1988).....                         | 43            |
| <i>People v. Isidore</i> ,<br>158 A.D.2d 933 (4th Dept. 1990).....              | 41, 43, 53    |
| <i>People v. Jacob</i> ,<br>55 A.D.2d 961 (2d Dept. 1977).....                  | 31            |
| <i>People v. McMitchell</i> ,<br>110 A.D.3d 923 (2d Dept. 2013).....            | 21            |
| <i>People v. Person</i> ,<br>74 A.D.3d 1239 (2d Dept. 2010).....                | 30, 31        |
| <i>People v. Ramsaran</i> ,<br>141 A.D.3d 865 (3d Dept. 2016).....              | 45, 54        |
| <i>People v. Rozier</i> ,<br>143 A.D.3d 1258 (4th Dept. 2016).....              | 45, 54        |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>People v. Sanchez</i> ,<br>13 N.Y.3d 554 (2009).....                               | 22, 25     |
| <i>People v. Schachter</i> ,<br>6 A.D.3d 111 (1st Dept. 2004) .....                   | 41, 53     |
| <i>People v. Suitte</i> ,<br>90 A.D.2d 80 (2d Dept. 1982).....                        | 55, 58     |
| <i>People v. Wesley</i> ,<br>83 N.Y.2d 417 (1994).....                                | 11n.11, 52 |
| <i>People v. Wright</i> ,<br>25 N.Y.3d 769 (2015).....                                | 31, 44, 45 |
| <i>Steinbuch v. Stern</i> ,<br>2 A.D.3d 709 (2d Dept. 2003).....                      | 49         |
| <i>United States v. Chischilly</i> ,<br>30 F.3d 1144 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994)..... | 39         |
| <b>Statutes:</b>  |            |
| C.P.L. §240.20(1)(c) .....  | 47         |
| C.P.L. §470.15(3).....  | 55         |
| P.L. §10.00(10).....  | 22         |
| P.L. §20.00 .....   | 25         |
| P.L. §60.01[2].....   | 56         |
| P.L. §60.01[3].....   | 56         |
| P.L. §65.00 .....   | 56         |
| P.L. §65.05 .....   | 56         |
| P.L. §65.20 .....   | 56         |
| P.L. §70.02[3][b].....  | 56         |

|                      |              |
|----------------------|--------------|
| P.L. §120.00[1]..... | 3            |
| P.L. §120.05[1]..... | 2            |
| P.L. §120.06 .....   | 1, 2, 19, 22 |
| P.L. §120.07 .....   | 2            |
| P.L. §120.15 .....   | 1, 3, 19     |
| P.L. §135.05 .....   | 3            |
| P.L. §135.10 .....   | 1, 3, 19     |

**Other Authority:**

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| 9/19/16 OCME Memorandum, available at<br><a href="http://www.identacode.org/916_OCME_Implementing_New_Technologies_Final_to_customers.pdf">http://www.identacode.org/916_OCME_Implementing_<br/> New_Technologies_Final_to_customers.pdf</a> ..... | 11, 13 |
| CJI2d, Circumstantial Evidence, Available at<br><a href="http://www.nycourts.gov/judges/cji/1-General/CJI2d.Circumstantial_Evidence.pdf">www.nycourts.gov/judges/cji/1-General/CJI2d.Circumstantial_<br/> Evidence.pdf</a> .....                   | 42, 54 |
| Joel D. Lieberman et al, <i>Gold v. Platinum: Do Jurors Recognize the Superiority and Limitations of DNA Evidence Compared to Other Types of Forensic Evidence?</i> , 14 Psychol. Pub. Pol’y & L. 27 (2008)....                                    | 44     |
| Robert Aronson & Jacqueline McMurtrie, <i>The Use and Misuse of High-Tech Evidence by Prosecutors: Ethical and Evidentiary Issues</i> , 76 Fordham L.Rev. 1453 (2007) .....  | 44     |
| William C. Donnino, Practice Commentary to Article 120.....  | 22     |
